

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 4155 OF 2020

Upendra Lalubhai Shah & Ors. .. Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 4330 OF 2020

Kamlesh Jayant Acharya .. Petitioner  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Y.S.Jahagirdar, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms.Jai Kanade a/w.  
Mr.Prayag Joshi i/b. Joshi Law Associates for the Petitioners in  
Writ Petition (L) No. 4155 of 2020.

Mr. Pradeep Thorat a/w. Prayag Joshi i/b. Joshi Law Associates for  
the Petitioner in Writ Petition (L) No. 4330 of 2020.

Mr. Hemant Haryan, AGP for State in both Writ Petitions.

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &  
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 13 OCTOBER 2020.  
(Through Video Conferencing)

**P. C. :**

**1.** The learned Advocates for the Petitioners states that the private Respondents were attempted to be served by email but the emails bounced. It is informed that the State and MHADA are served. None appears for the Respondents, except the learned

A.G.P.

**2.** By the impugned orders dated 4 January 2020 and 10 September 2020, the Petitioners have been directed to hand over the possession of the property in question and certain other directions have been issued.

**3.** The Petitioners assert that the petitions pertain to the assignment of the Division Bench and this issue is mixed with the merits of the matter. The question is kept open to be considered.

**4.** The Petitioners will give notice to the unrepresented Respondents. Stand over to 27 October 2020. No coercive steps be taken against the Petitioners on the basis of the impugned order in the meanwhile.

**5.** This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary of this Court. All concerned to act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

[ NITIN JAMDAR, J. ]